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JOINT PROGRAMME used here as a general term covering
all the forms of academic cooperation at any level leading to
the deliverance of a programme with embedded mobility
offered jointly by at least two HEI

Regardless of the type of diploma(s) issued

No ambition to define the different typologies
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Activities & Results

c State of the art (Best Practice and Database)

e Quantitative analysis (tatistics Alumni and control group)
e Qualitative analysis (interviews with all the stakeholders)
0 Manual — guidelines for developers

Training programme for double degree developers, programme
directors and administrators
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REDEEM 2 - Institutional Approach




REDEEM 2 — Institutional survey

number of existing JPs/DDs, structure of the JPs,
certification awarded, average number of students enrolled, most popular countries, top
fields, typical language of instruction.

JP alumni chapter/association, enroliment
procedures, evaluation system, tutoring.

sustainability, main sources of funding.

motivations to develop JPs, main perceived benefits,
main challenges, legal requirements/constraints that complicate the setting up of JPs.

how, nature of the collaboration, main benefits,
obstacles.




REDEEM 2 — Institutional survey

worldwide responded
Europe 66%, Asia 15%, LA 12%, Oceania 5%, NA 3%

Good distribution in term of HEls

* Average: 18
* Max: 180
 Ratio DD/JPs: 3,6/1,0




What are the most common structures of the offered |Ps!?

1.5 years + 1 year

1 semester + 1 year

1.5 years + 1.5 years

1 year + 1.5 years

1 year + 1 semester

1 semester + 1 semester

1 year + 2 years

2 years + 1 year

1 year + 1 year

Other




Type of certificate awarded for the Joint Programmes

TYPE OF CERTIFICATE -

Each involved university issues a separate o /
. 61,4%
diploma
Each involved university issues a separate diploma with the 24 8%
addition of a joint certificate/diploma supplement o0
Only one joint diploma is awarded to the students on behalf of 17 2%
) (0)

both/all involved universities

Other 6,2%




Language of Joint Programmes

Typical language of teaching for JPs

AHAnAa (single choice)
National Other

8%

: Mainly English
with some
coursesin the

national language
12%

language only
5%

English only
50%

Mainly national
language with
SOIMEe Coursesin
English
25%




The most common registration procedure at your institution

Enrollment at each

Most common registration procedure | . .iution

: (single choice) according to the
.Em.mllr.ﬂent at all nlace of study
institutions for the 379

entire duration of
the programme
17%
Enrollment at
university A
in semester 1
and also at
university B
in semester 3
(registered at
both
universities in

Enroliment only at
university A and on
exchange at semester 3

university B and 4)
23% 23%




Main motivations to develop Joint Programmes

Advancing internationalization 3,7
Raising international visibility/prestige 3,5
Recruit talented and motivated students 3,4
3,3
Strengthening research collaboration with the partner universities 3,1
Increasing foreign students enrollment 3,1
2,8
2,4
Increasing revenue 1,8

B Institutional rationale [0 Studentsrationale W Employers rationale




Main challenges to set up Joint Programmes




How challenging are national legal issues when setting up new

joint programmes in general?

18 100%
16 90%
o)
14 80%
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12
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Institutional Regulations that complicate setting up of JP

Mandatory
Prohibition of extension of the
. . 1 . 5O
Issuing two studies ; 5% Minimum requirements in

diplomas for the
same amount of
work ; 8%

terms of credits ; 24%
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Does your institution offer joint programmes with the direct

60
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0

involvment of companies?

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

I I I -
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Italy
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Il Tot respondents

France Germany

yes to involvement of companies

Non-EU

Percentage

Other EU



What is the nature of involvement of the companies?

Other 4%

27%

Extracurricular internships

31%

Extracurricular lectures

35%

Curriculum development

38%

teaching of mandatory courses

42%

Sponsored scholarships

54%

Joint supervision of students

58%

Definition of Master Thesis Topics

69%

Hosting of students for the master thesis

69%

Curricular internships

73%

Field visits




What are the main benefits of direct involvment of companies?

More publications;
Sustainability of the 4%
programmes; 8% Tighter
Spin-off research
projects; 12%

cooperation with
industry; 46%
excellent students; 19%

Recruitment of

Financial support from
the companies; 23%

Q

Higher quality of
the programmes

. 38%
Higher

recruitment
capacity
31%




What were the main reasons that prevent the involvment of

companies?

Time
contraints on
the company

Non availability of side Lack of experience

staff from the 59 ) . )
company side in this practice

7%

Legal constraints
10%

Lack of interest on the
programme director
side
11%




Language of instruction: English only

18%

France

33%

Portugal

36%

Germany

50%

Switzerland

67%

Austria

70%

Central-Eastern Europé

70%

South east asia

BENELUX 75%

88%

English speaking countries

92%

Nordic countries




REDEEM 2 - Alumni Survey



What is the nature of involvement of the companies?

Howvw did it help me

CI1Please indicate yvyvour level of agreement or disagreement with the followvwimng g ;
statements: L=

FPlease choose the appropriate response for each iterm: w
Stromgly MNeaeither agree Stromngly
disagree Disagree nor disagree Agree agree _a

Hawving a double/joimnt

degree allowed me to L L L] [ ] [ ]

earn more

The doublesjoint

deg

ree allowed me to

access to more work L > [ ] [ ] [ ]

opportunities and Jol

offers

I have the job | >

aspired to thanks to ~
My doublesjoint <> L ] O O o B B =
degree +

I work abroad thanks

2 rounds/school | 5 cohorts (by project Team/T.I.M.E. & CLUSTER Board)

Contacts made: around 5000 contacted (estimated)

Answer Rate: 14% to 20% (2 rounds)

Anonymous (with personal/institutional/JP programme identification)

two (Joint Programme Alumni & General Alumni/Control Group)

Approach: Prizes as incentive




Answer Rate

Joint Programmes (JP) Regular Degrees (RD)

n N % n N %

Aalto 130 529 25% 164 1153 14%
CVTU 45 93 48% 37 190 19%
IST 112 518 22% 13 160 8%

KIT 77 250 31% n.a. n.a. n.a.
KTH 250 1586 16% 162 852 19%
T.I.M.E. (External) 128 2500 5% n.a. n.a. n.a.
TTU 16 56 29% 161 666 24%
TUD 68 193 35% 144 694 21%

UPC 148 1092 14% 598 4800 12%

Estimated numbers




REDEEM 2 — Alumni survey (What is new?)

Personal Background, JPs Motivations, Gained Skills with JPs and JPs Satisfaction

Family Background

Break-out per Programme, Region and Scientific Domain of Graduation
Motivations to Enrol vs Statements vs Improvements

Break-out Levels of Satisfaction by Institution 1 or 2/3 & Evaluation
Entrepreneurship and Employability Dimensions

Demanding areas in JPs




Survey Description | Academic Year

248

153

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

M Joint Programmes W Regular Degrees




Survey Description | Gender & Age

Joint Regular
Programmes Degrees

w 27,0 age 27,0 age

26,5 age 26,8 age

Female Male




Survey Description | Programme Graduation

Space science & technology e 3 s
Physics Engineering [ 5% CEllErleTEe
thSicaI sciences  1,2% m Joint Programmes
Optics/Protonics Engineering e 1 0%
Motor vehicles, ships and aircraft | — > g0

Mining and extraction [ s/

[Mechanics and metal trades) | — 10,47
Mathmatics & statistics %555

Materials  |— 3 5%
Maritime Engineering i o go;

Informatics Engineering B o 0

[ Industrial/Management Engineering] [ 9,1%

S ——| 16,0%
Environmental protection technology [Simms 1 8%

Engineering, manufacturing and construction not elsewhere classified | —— 5,0%

Electronics and automation | mwi

L_Electricity and energy ] | ————— 1, 5%
Crop and livestock production g 0,4%

Chemical Engineering ™7 77
Business, Administration & Law  g=a%or

_Building and civil engineering] | ——— : -
Biomedical/Medical "0 65,
Biologial & related sciences [ 549,

Arts & Humanities | 0,6%
Architecture and town planning |i§ 0,6%

Other W 0,5%




Survey Description | Parents Background Education

Joint Programmes

None of
the parents
23%

One of the
parents
21%

) N Father ®WMother
69,0% 65,0%

Higher education

23,9% 206,6%

——

Upper or lower secondary education Primary/basic education

1,5% 1,5%

Without formal education

Regular Degrees

None of
the
parents
33%

One of the
parents
24%

W Father B Mother

57,5%

53,2%

29.6% 33,4%

I I =

Upper or lower secondary education Primary/basic education

Higher education

1,8% 1,7%

Without formal education




Survey Description | Parents Professional Occupation

Professional Occupation | Parents
Father Mother Father Mother

Armed forces occupations 3,2% 2,1% 1,8% 0,8%
Clerical (Clerk/Secretary) support workers 1,6% 9,7% 1,1% 9,1%
Craft and related trades workers 3,5% 2,5% 5,0% 3,2%
Elementary occupations 3,5% 13,0% 6,8% 16,9%
Managers 29,2% 12,6% 25,6% 13,9%
Plants and machine operators and assemblers 3,6% 0,7% 3,4% 0,6%
Service and sales workers 10,4% 17,0% 13,2% 21,8%
Skilled agricultural, forestry and fishery workers 2,4% 0,7% 2,9% 1,1%
Specialists for intelectual and scientific activities 20,8% 27,4% 18,2% 20,6%

Technicians and associate professionals 21,7% 14,5% 22,0% 12,0%




Survey Description

27,9%
24,7%

20,3%

1,8% 2,8%

Franco-German
University Double
Degree

EIT Joint Master Erasmus Mundus

Programme

CLUSTER Dual
Master

Bilateral agreement

| Type of Joint Programme

15,2%

4,5%
2.9%

T.I.LM.E. Double
Degree

Nordic Master Other




Location Secondary School / Job

Secondary School B Job Location 46,1%

18,2%
12,8%
5,5% 5,7%
4,2%
2,9% . 1,5% 1,4%
1,2% . ,5% 4%
! 0,3% 0,2%

— o - 0 O ——
Africa Central Asia East Asia Eastern North Northern Oceania South South Asia  Southern Western Western
Europe America Europe America Europe Asia Europe

- ¥ @8 @




Monthly Salary GAP (Gross)




Size of the Company

Small (10 to 3 000,87 € 2 991,64 €

49 workers) 2724,96 €
2 255,41 €
Large (250
and more
workers)
69%

Large (250 and more workers)  Medium (50 to 249 workers) Small (10to 49 workers) Micro (2 to 9 workers)




Joint Programme Recommendation




Current Professional Situation

77,2%

10,0%
5,9% 4,4% -
[ I —
Employee (working Grantholder Paid Self-employed with  Self-employed Unemployed
for others) trainee/internship employees without employees

M Joint Programmes Regular Degrees




Career Facts | Redeem | (2016) & Redeem 1l (2019/20)

2019/20
G raduates with a paid activity
# of not employed are currently studying | 2016 | 2019/20 | 9 1% JP | REDEEM 90%

JOINT PROGRAMMIES | 55% | 58% |

Working outside their country of origin

52% rireoeeM 8%

Working in scope of their graduation

89% JP | REDEEM 92%



Employment Situation

Bilateral CLUSTER Dual EIT Joint Master Erasmus Franco-German Nordic Master T.I.M.E. Double Other Total Geral
agreement Master Programme Mundus University Degree
Double Degree

B Employed Unemployed




Job Related with Field of Studies

Job Related with Studies vs Region
(Company)

Africa 4,0
Central Asia 4,3 3,0
East Asia 3,5 4,7
Eastern Europe 4,2 3,8
North America 4,2 3,9
Northern Europe 4,4 4,3
Oceania 3,0 4,5
South America 3,5 3,3
South Asia 3,9 4,1
Southern Europe 4,1 4,1
Western Asia 3,4 3,5
Western Europe 4,2 4,1

Total Geral 4,1 4,1




Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor vehicles and motorcycles
Water supply; sewerage, waste management and remediation activities
Transportation and storage

Real estate activities

Public administration and defence; compulsory social security
Professional, scientific and technical activities

Other service activities

Mining and quarrying

Manufacturing

Information and communication

Human health and social work activities

Financial and insurance activities

Electricity, gas, steam and air conditioning supply

Education

Construction

Arts, entertainment and recreation

Agriculture, forestry and fishing

Administrative and support service activities

Activities of extraterritorial organisations and bodies

Accommodation and food service activities

- A

B o7%

| EXA

J o5%

B 13%
I .-

| 0,4%

B o.8%

N s s

I .7
B o7%

B o7

B o0.9%

| 0,1%

| 0,3%

0,0% 5,0% 10,0% 15,0%

Activity Sector/Area

20,0%

25,0%

30,0% 35,0%



Motivations to enroll in a JP

4,2 3,6
Experiencing a different education/academic environment 4,2 4,2
Leaving my comfort zone to improve my ability to work independently 4,1 4,4
Better prospects to get the job or jobs | desire 4,1 3,4
Increasing the opportunities for a career in country other than that of my origin 4,1 3,6
To gain deeper insight and knowledge in my study area/field 4,0 3,5
Obtaining two academic degrees by two different higher education institutions 3,9 n.a.
Increasing the possibility to live in a different country more or less permanently 3,8 3,8
Interest in studying a specific programme in an identified field 3,7 2,9
Learning a different/new language 3,7 3,9
Complementing the academic curriculum 3,6 3,9
Interest in studying in a specific higher education institution 3,4 3,0
BETTER SALARY PROSPECTS 3,3 2,6

A SPECIFIC GRANT/SCHOLARSHIP BEING AVAILABLE 2,9 n.a.




Gained Skillsin a JP

GAINED SKILLS IN JOINT PROGRAMMES

Contributed to my personal development 97%
Improved my ability to adapt to and act in new situations 88%
Developed my teamworking skills 79%
Improved my ability to take initiatives 73%
Improved my ability to work autonomously 69%
Made me feel more self-motivated 69%
Gave me a better understanding of the professional activity in my area 67%

Improved my ability to use theoretical knowledge to solve practical challenges 60%




Improvements in Joint Programmes

IMPROVEMENTS IN JOINT PROGRAMMES

Communication between the programme universities 29%
Language skills of teachers at institution 1 28%
Overall academic quality of the programme 27%
Overall communication with institution 1 23%
Overall communication with institution 2 19%
Double/joint degree students association 18%
Programme workload 16%
Language skills of teachers at institution 2 13%
Lenght of the stay abroad 11%

Support services at institution 2 10%




JP Option Choice & Atractiveness & Satisfaction

%M ‘:"c‘":"f"-i' 9 5 /0 Choosed the Joint Programme as 1st Option
P NGINEER
3
7 i
’ Satisfied with overall experience (from 1to 5)

Consider to choose a Joint Programme

Are aware about the Joint Programmes



Regular Degrees reasons to not choose a Joint Programme

31,0%

24,6% 23,9%

21,9%

Lack of
information

Limited offer at
my former
university

Risk of delaying Financial issues
my graduation

Lenghty stay Logistics of Competitionin Strict application Complicated
abroad staying abroad the accessto  requirements application
those procedure

programmes



JP Recommendation Comments

v Because it was a very rich experience, even if imperfect.

v’ better opportunities available, ideal particularly for people with
diverse interests

9 8% v’ Different way of teaching and problem solving

v" High quality and relevant content of the program, excellent
networking opportunities with industry during the number of
visitations.

v’ Discover (..) new way of working/teaching, meet people from other
countries. Studying in a multicultural environment is really a
different way of living (...).




JP Curricular/Academic Aspects to be included

/* Management )
* Time Management
* Project Management

\* Programming Skills )

* Probably a longer dissertation or a lectures talking about the dissertation
preparation

 No sport are proposed, | was quite surprised about this.

 More optional modules in Institution 1, local language courses in Institution
2

. I\/Iore[hands-on classe% (not just theoretical) - building solar panels, a
battery, etc.

 Mandatory language courses

* Hot Topics = Machine learning and data science, the humanities




Next Steps | Further Info

Final project conference in November/December

@WER F|ND/ 2021: you are invited!

CUSIONS RESULTS J\ Online Filtering Tool and Interviews Analysis soon
CON

available at www.redeem?2.eu
< SOLUTIONS- OUTCOMES)

More information to be provided by the EC
European Collaborative Programmes (subscribe to
the LinkedIn group)

varano@kth.se rui.mendes@tecnico.ulisboa.pt ® Redee m2



http://www.redeem2.eu/
mailto:varano@kth.se
mailto:rui.mendes@tecnico.ulisboa.pt

REDEEM 2 - The interview challenges & Tools



Next Steps | Further Info

Companies Admmlstra.t 2 JP Alumni JP Students TOTAL
NUMBER OF Academics
INTERVIEWS

AALTO (OK) 0 (1) 11 0 (1) 5 (3) 16 (5)
CVUT (0) 0 (1) 0 (10) 0 (1) 0 (8) 0 (20)
IST (OK) 0(1) 9 (1) 1 8 18 (2)

KIT 1 7 (3) 0 (1) 5(3) 13 (7)
KTH (Ok) 1 3(7) 1 5 (3) 10 (10)
TUD (OK) 0(1) 2 (8) 2 3 (5) 7 (14)
TTU (0) 0 (1) 0 (10) 0 (1) 0(8) 0 (20)
UPC (0) 0 (1) 0(10) 0 (1) 0 (8) 0 (20)

TOTAL 2 (6) 32 (49) 4 (5) 26 (38) 64 (98)

() missing #



Students Interview

+

TEST TEST
1 2




